GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. - 1070
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25/07/2025

AIIMS BHUBANESWAR
1070. SHRI PRADEEP PUROHIT

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of patients who have received treatment under OPD and various surgical procedures at AIIMS Bhubaneswar during the last three financial years, year-wise and department-wise;

(b) the number of patients from Bargarh and Jharsuguda districts of Odisha who availed OPD and surgical treatment at AIIMS Bhubaneswar during the last three years and the percentage of such patients out of the total treated;

(c) the number of patients treated at AIIMS Bhubaneswar from different States across the country during the last three years and the State-wise distribution of such patients; and

(d) whether the Ayushman Bharat (PM-JAY) scheme is applicable for treatment at AIIMS Bhubaneswar and if so, the criteria or conditions fixed for availing free treatment under the scheme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) Total number of patients who have received treatment under Out Patient Department (OPD) and In Patient Department (IPD) at AIIMS Bhubaneswar for year 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 is at Annexure-A.

(b) The number of patients from Bargarh and Jharsuguda districts of Odisha who availed OPD and IPD treatment at AIIMS Bhubaneswar during 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25 is as under:

Year Bargarh Jharsuguda
OPD IPD OPD IPD
(Percent of Total) | (Percent of Total) | (Percent of Total) | (Percent of
Total)
2022-23 | 6501 (0.56%) 459 (1.29%) 1907 (0.16%) 99 (0.28%)
2023-24 | 6567(0.54%) 468 (1.19%) 2164 (0.18 %) 139(0.35%)
2024-25 | 7334(0.57%) 475(1.13%) 2402 (0.19%) 160(0.38%)


(c) State-wise distribution of patients treated in OPD at AIIMS Bhubaneswar during 2022
-23,2023-24 and 2024-25 is at Annexure-B.

(d) All patients with Ayushman card are eligible for cashless treatment under Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana( PM-JAY) at AIIMS Bhubaneswar.


Number of patients treated in OPD at AIIMS Bhubaneswar :

Annexure-A

No. | Department 202425 | 202324 | 202223
1. | Anesthesiology 14215 13863 11929
Ayush Ayurveda 5549 5649 4066
3 Ayush Homeopathy 6432 6594 4352
4. | Ayush Unani 714 0 0
5. | Ayush Yoga 1951 3104 1616
6. | Burn Center 1109 759 1
7 Burns And Plastic Surgery 10062 9529 9100
8. | Cardiology 38456 37614 29523
9. | Cardio Thoracic Surgery 3935 4047 4300
10. | Community And Family Medicine 23585 19044 18594
11. | Dentistry 29363 28219 26508
12. | Dermatology 66462 63418 61777
13. | Endocrinology And Metabolism 13589 12022 10369
14. |ENT 56705 55734 53074
15. | Gastroenterology 26280 31320 33119
16. | General Medicine 85263 84493 83629
17. | General Surgery 52354 48431 49223
18. [ Medical Oncology And Hematology 62936 52955 45164
19. | Neonatology 7318 7521 7441
20. | Nephrology 17149 12294 12102
21. | Neurology 17838 18278 17569
22. | Neuro Surgery 13856 12861 12501
23. | Nuclear Medicine 3095 2614 2408
24. | Obstetrics And Gynecology 50016 52945 52849
25. | Ophthalmology 46608 44284 46211
26. | Orthopaedics 94836 82393 86648
27. | Paediatrics 34963 32436 29826
28. | Pediatric Surgery 12414 11890 9874
29. | Physical Medicine And Rehabilitation 32453 32230 38432
30. | Psychiatry 26484 26717 22846
31. | Pulmonary Medicine And Critical Care 28517 28213 28989
32. [ Radiation Oncology 32127 27958 27298
33. [ Surgical Gastroenterology 8796 7622 7026
34. | Surgical Oncology 14085 11536 11120
35. | Trauma & EmergencyMedicine 56235 54773 55705
36. | Urology 24811 23154 19963
Sub-Total 1020561 966514 935152
OPD in outreach Centers 233204 241540 224450
OPD of Employee Health Scheme (EHS) 18546 0 0
TOTAL Patient treated in OPD 1272311 1208054 1159602


Number of patients treated in IPD at AIIMS Bhubaneswar

%

No. Department / Ward Name 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
1 Ayush Ayurveda 16 36 104
2 Ayush Homeopathy 0 36 22
3 Ayush Yoga 32 202 1
4 Burn Center 0 0 353
5 Burns And Plastic Surgery 642 793 815
6 Cardiology 1572 1879 2119
7 Cardio Thoracic Surgery 375 437 359
8 Dentistry 211 200 230
9 Dermatology 764 806 893
10 | Endocrinology And Metabolism 178 197 314
11 ENT 1361 1736 1751
12 | Gastroenterology 1132 1525 2086
13 General Medicine 2422 2130 2053
14 General Surgery 2299 3041 3649
15 Medical Oncology And 7555 2612 2587

Hematology
16 | Neonatology 1804 1602 1515
17 | Nephrology 503 833 1186
18 | Neurology 843 968 946
19 | Neuro Surgery 872 914 895

20 | Nuclear Medicine 220 211 224
21 Obstetrics And Gynecology 3237 3265 3260
22 | Ophthalmology 2070 1988 2008
23 Orthopaedics 1740 2343 2448
24 | Paediatrics 2430 2473 2387
25 | Pediatric Surgery 1152 1487 1552

Physical Medicine And
26 | Rehabilitation 284 338 418
27 | Psychiatry 385 409 490
28 Iélglrtélonary Medicine And Critical 1331 1236 1313
29 | Radiation Oncology 1700 1578 1527
30 | Surgical Gastroenterology 548 734 784
31 Surgical Oncology 637 716 796
32 | Trauma & EmergencyMedicine 1437 1510 1638
33 | Urology 907 1053 1153

Grand Total 35659 39288 41876


Annexure-B

State-wise details of OPD patients treated at AIIMS Bhubaneswar during 2022-23,
2023-24and 2024-25

States 2024-25 2023-24 | 2022-23

J&K 156 75 17
Himachal Pradesh 273 232 210
Punjab 179 124 84
Chandigarh 134 62 28
Uttarakhand 217 118 89
Haryana 550 431 303
Delhi 972 709 482
Rajasthan 2291 1458 1054
Uttar Pradesh 2055 1419 1083
Bihar 3653 2697 2123
Arunachal Pradesh 22 59 68
Manipur 113 146 73
Tripura 188 171 105
Meghalaya 42 11 31
Assam 265 292 154
West Bengal 378046 339688 294405
Jharkhand 9939 7008 4379
Odisha 867919 849253 851897
Chhattisgarh 1152 783 681
Madhya Pradesh 428 301 232
Gujarat 349 242 211
Maharashtra 727 548 337
Tamilnadu 693 485 406
Karnataka 448 410 240
Kerala 1500 1332 910
TOTAL 1272311 | 1208054 1159602

